Medicare Coverage Issues Manual

Department of Health & Human Services (DHHS)
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)

Transmittal 172 Date: JUNE 27, 2003

This instruction manualizes expiring Program Memorandum AB-02-040 (CR 1629). There is no nolicy change.

HEADER SECTION NUMBERS
Table of Contents
35-103 - 35-104PAGES TO INSERT
2 pp.
2 pp.PAGES TO DELETE
2 pp.
1p.

MANUALIZATION--EFFECTIVE DATE: Non-applicable IMPLEMENTATION DATE: Non-applicable

<u>Section 35-104</u>, <u>Intestinal and Multi-Visceral Transplantation</u>, is a new section which explains the coverage of intestinal and multi-visceral transplantation for the purpose of restoring intestinal function in patients with irreversible intestinal failure.

This revision to the Coverage Issues Manual is a national coverage decision (NCD). NCDs are binding on all Medicare carriers, intermediaries, peer review organizations, health maintanence organizations, competive medical plans, and health care prepayment plans. Under 42 CFR 422.256 (b), an NCD that expands coverage is also binding on a Medicare+Choice Organization. In addition, an administrative law judge may not review an NCD. (See §1869(f)(1)(A)(i) of the Social Security Act.)

These instructions should be implemented within your current operating budget.

DISCLAIMER: The revision date and transmittal number only apply to the redlined material. All other material was previously published in the manual and is only being reprinted.

COVERAGE ISSUES

Nonselective (Random) Transfusions and Living-Related Donor	
Specific Transfusions (DST) in Kidney Transplantation	35-71
Electrotherapy for Treatment of Facial Nerve Paralysis	
(Bell's Palsy) - Not Covered	35-72
Injection Sclerotherapy for Esophageal Variceal Bleeding	35-73
External Counterpulsation (ECP) for Severe Angina	35-74
Intraoperative Ventricular Mapping	35-75
Neuromuscular Electrical Stimulation (NMES)	35-77
Diagnostic Endocardial Electrical Stimulation (Pacing)	35-78
Anesthesia in Cardiac Pacemaker Surgery	35-79
Treatment of Kidney Stones	35-81
Pancreas Transplants	35-82
24-Hour Ambulatory Esophageal pH Monitoring	35-83
Stereotactic Cingulotomy as a Means of Psychosurgery-Not-covered	35-84
Implantation of Automatic Defibrillators	35-85
Gastric Balloon for Treatment of Obesity - Not Covered	35-86
Heart Transplants	35-87
Extracorporeal Photopheresis	35-88
Speech Pathology Services for the Treatment of Dysphagia	35-89
Extracorporeal Immunoadsorption (ECI) Using Protein A Columns	
for the Treatment of Patients With Idiopathic	25.00
Thrombocytopenia Purpura (ITP) Failing Other Treatments	35-90
Laparoscopic Cholecystectomy Transcendental Meditation, Net Covered	35-91
Transcendental Meditation-Not Covered Lung Volume Reduction Surgery (Reduction Programs Also	35-92
Lung Volume Reduction Surgery (Reduction Pneumoplasty, Also	
Called Lung Shaving or Lung Contouring) Unilateral or Bilateral By Open or Thoracoscopic Approach for Treatment	
of Emphysema and Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease - Not Covered	35-93
Transmyocardial Revascularization With Laser - Not Covered	35-94
Partial Ventriculectomy (Also known as Ventricular Reduction, Ventricular	35-95
Remodeling, or Heart Volume Reduction Surgery) - Not Covered	33 73
Cryosurgery of Prostate - Not Covered	35-96
Vertebral Axial Decompression (VAX-D) - Not Covered	35-97
Electrical Stimulation for the Treatment of Wounds	35-98
Abortion	35-99
Photodynamic Therapy	35-10
Treatment of Actinic Keratosis	35-10
Electrical Stimulation for the Treatment of Wounds	35-10
Multiple-Seizure Electroconvulsive Therapy	35-10
Intestinal and Multi-Visceral Transplantation	35-10
C1' D	
Supplies - Drugs	
L-Dopa	45-1
Insulin Syringe	45-3
Vitamin B-12 Injections to Strengthen Tendons, Ligaments, Etc., of the	
Foot - Not Covered	45-4
Hydrophilic Contact Lens for Corneal Bandage	45-7
Laetrile and Related Substances - Not Covered	45-10
Autogenous Epidural Blood Graft	45-11
Porcine Skin and Gradient Pressure Dressing	45-12
Physician's Office Within an Institution - Coverage of	
Services and Supplies Incident to a Physician's Services	45-15
Certain Drugs Distributed by the National Cancer Institute	45-16
Transfer Factor for Treatment of Multiple Sclerosis Granulocyte Transfusions	45-18
Transcutaneous Electrical Nerve Stimulation (TENS) for Acute Post-Operative Pain	45-19

COVERAGE ISSUES

Ethylenediamine-Tetra-Acetic (EDTA) Chelation Therapy for Treatment		
of Atherosclerosis 45-20	45 01	
Scalp Hypothermia During Chemotherapy to Prevent Hair Loss	45-21	
Lymphocyte Immune Globulin, Anti-Thymocyte Globulin (Equine)	45-22 45-23	
Dimethyl Sulfoxide (DMSO) Anti Inhibitor Congressor Complex (AICC)	45-25 45-24	
Anti-Inhibitor Coagulant Complex (AICC) Supplies Used in the Delivery of Transcutaneous Floatrical Narya	43-24	
Supplies Used in the Delivery of Transcutaneous Electrical Nerve	45-25	
Stimulation (TENS) and Neuromuscular Electrical Stimulation (NMES) Platelet-Derived Wound Healing Formula	45-26	
Blood Transfusions	45-27	
Antigens Prepared for Sublingual Administration	45-28	
Intravenous Iron Therapy	45-29	
Photosensitive Drugs	45-30	
Intravenous Immune Globulin for the Treatment of	73 30	
Autoimmune Mucocutaneous Blistering Diseases	45-31	
Levocarnitine for Use in the Treatment of Carnitine Deficiency in ESRD Patients	45-32	
·	15 52	
Diagnostic Services		
Cardiac Pacemaker Evaluation Services	50-1	
Cytotoxic Food Tests - Not Covered	50-2	
His Bundle Study	50-3	
Gravlee Jet Washer	50-4	
Thermography	50-5	
Plethysmography	50-6	
Ultrasound Diagnostic Procedures	50-7	
Consultation Services Rendered by a Podiatrist in a Skilled Nursing Facility	50-8	
Gastrophotography	50-9	
Vabra Aspirator	50-10	
Computerized Tomography	50-12	
Magnetic Resonance Imaging	50-13	
Magnetic Resonance Angiography	50-14	
Electrocardiographic Services	50-15	
Hemorheograph Laboratory Tests CRD Patients	50-16	
Laboratory Tests - CRD Patients	50-17 50-18	
Electron Microscope Pronouncement of Death	50-18	
	50-19	
Diagnostic Pap Smears Screening Pap Smears and Pelvic Examinations for Early Detection of Cervical	30-20	
Cancer or Vaginal Cancer	50-20.1	
Mammograms Mammograms	50-20.1	
Challenge Ingestion Food Testing	50-21	
Histocompatibility Testing	50-23	
Hair Analysis	50-24	
Esophageal Manometry	50-25	
Dental Examination Prior to Kidney Transplantation	50-26	
Xenon Scan	50-27	
Hospital and Skilled Nursing Facility Admission Diagnostic Procedures	50-28	
Cytogenetic Studies	50-29	
Nuclear Radiology Procedure	50-30	
Evoked Response Tests	50-31	
Percutaneous Transluminal Angioplasty (PTA)	50-32	
Uroflowmetric Evaluations	50-33	
Obsolete or Unreliable Diagnostic Tests	50-34	
Sweat Test	50-35	
Positron Emission Transverse Tomography (PET) Scans	50-36	
Noninvasive Tests of Carotid Function	50-37	

The use of electrical stimulation for the treatment of wounds is considered an adjunctive therapy. Electrical stimulation will be covered only after appropriate standard wound therapy has been tried for at least 30-days and there are no measurable signs of healing. This 30-day period can begin while the wound is acute. Measurable signs of improved healing include a decrease in wound size, either surface area or volume, decrease in amount of exudates and decrease in amount of necrotic tissue. Standard wound care includes: optimization of nutritional status; debridement by any means to remove devitalized tissue; maintenance of a clean, moist bed of granulation tissue with appropriate moist dressings; and necessary treatment to resolve any infection that may be present. Standard wound care based on the specific type of wound includes: frequent repositioning of a patient with pressure ulcers (usually every 2 hours); off-loading of pressure and good glucose control for diabetic ulcers; establishment of adequate circulation for arterial ulcers; and the use of a compression system for patients with venous ulcers.

Continued treatment with electrical stimulation is not covered if measurable signs of healing have not been demonstrated within any 30-day period of treatment. Electrical stimulation must be discontinued when the wound demonstrates 100 per-cent epithelialzed wound bed.

Any form of electromagnetic therapy for the treatment of chronic wounds will not be covered.

This service can only be covered when performed by a physician, physical therapist, or incident to a physician service. Evaluation of the wound is an integral part of wound therapy. When a physician, physical therapist, or a clinician incident to a physician, performs electrical stimulation, that practitioner must evaluate the wound and contact the treating physician if the wound worsens. If electrical stimulation is being used, wounds must be evaluated at least monthly by the treating physician.

Unsupervised use of electrical stimulation for wound therapy will not be covered, as this use has not been found to be medically reasonable and necessary.

35-103 Multiple Electroconvulsive Therapy (MECT) (Effective for services provided on or after April 1, 2003.)

The clinical effectiveness of the multiple-seizure electroconvulsive therapy has not been verified by scientifically controlled studies. In addition, studies have demonstrated an increased risk of adverse effects with multiple seizures. Accordingly, MECT cannot be considered reasonable and necessary and is not covered by the Medicare program.

35-104 INTESTINAL AND MULTI-VISCERAL TRANSPLANTATION (Effective for services performed on and after April 1, 2001)

Medicare covers intestinal and multi-visceral transplantation for the purpose of restoring intestinal function in patients with irreversible intestinal failure. Intestinal failure is defined as the loss of absorptive capacity of the small bowel secondary to severe primary gastrointestinal disease or surgically induced short bowel syndrome. It may be associated with both mortality and profound morbidity. Multi-visceral transplantation includes organs in the digestive system (stomach, duodenum, pancreas, liver and intestine).

The evidence supports the fact that aged patients generally do not survive as well as younger patients receiving intestinal transplantation. Nonetheless, some older patients who are free from other contraindications have received the procedure and are progressing well, as evidenced by the United Network for Organ Sharing (UNOS) data. Thus, it is not appropriate to include specific exclusions from coverage, such as an age limitation, in the national coverage policy.

This procedure is covered **only** when performed for patients who have failed total parenteral nutrition (TPN) and only when performed in centers that meet approval criteria.

Failed TPN

TPN delivers nutrients intravenously, avoiding the need for absorption through the small bowel. TPN failure includes the following:

- Impending or overt liver failure due to TPN induced liver injury. The clinical manifestations include elevated serum bilirubin and/or liver enzymes, splenomegaly, thrombocytopenia, gastroesophageal varices, coagulopathy, stomal bleeding or hepatic fibrosis/cirrhosis.
- Thrombosis of the major central venous channels; jugular, subclavian, and femoral veins. Thrombosis of two or more of these vessels is considered a life threatening complication and failure of TPN therapy. The sequelae of central venous thrombosis are lack of access for TPN infusion, fatal sepsis due to infected thrombi, pulmonary embolism, Superior Vena Cava syndrome, or chronic venous insufficiency.
- Frequent line infection and sepsis. The development of two or more episodes of systemic sepsis secondary to line infection per year that requires hospitalization indicates failure of TPN therapy. A single episode of line related fungemia, septic shock and/or Acute Respiratory Distress Syndrome are considered indicators of TPN failure.
- Frequent episodes of severe dehydration despite intravenous fluid supplement in addition to TPN. Under certain medical conditions such as secretory diarrhea and non-constructable gastrointestinal tract, the loss of the gastrointestinal and pancreatobiliary secretions exceeds the maximum intravenous infusion rates that can be tolerated by the cardiopulmonary system. Frequent episodes of dehydration are deleterious to all body organs particularly kidneys and the central nervous system with the development of multiple kidney stones, renal failure, and permanent brain damage.

Approved Transplant Facilities

Intestinal transplantation is covered by Medicare if performed in an approved facility. The criteria for approval of centers will be based on a volume of 10 intestinal transplants per year with a 1-year actuarial survival of 65 percent using the Kaplan-Meier technique. More specific criteria can be found at: http://cms.hhs.gov/providers/transplant/default.asp and in the Medicare Intermediary Manual §3615.7.